MATERIAL TESTING FOR SOIL, AGGREGATE AND

ASPHALT BEING USED IN ROAD CONSTRUCTION

OF CPEC ROUTE ALONG PINDI GHEB TO TARAP,
PUNJAB, PAKISTAN

& 2

[ .
7 - 1.3 .23 "\L._ A
q,(%xr¥“~b#LV§% ¢

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

MUHAMMAD IBRAHIM KHAN
MUHAMMAD NAUMAN ZIA
MUHAMMAD USMAN GHANI

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



ABSTRACT

The study area is part of Potwar Basin. The study objectives consist of
evaluation of material testing for soil, aggregate and asphalt being used in road
construction of CPEC route along Pindi Gheb to Tarap, Punjab, Pakistan. During field
investigation different test pits were excavated as per project’s specification along the
purposed road alignment. Sub grade material falls in class A-1b. The liquid limit of
sub grade material for soil testing is 24% while Plastic limit is 20%. The Plasticity
Index (PI) is 4.0 % while above layers is non-plastic. The maximum dry density for
sub grade is 2.632 gm/cc at moister content 10.2%. Using lab density CBR value was
calculated for sub grade is 31.0%. The specific gravity for oven dry sample is 2.679
while apparent specific gravity is 2.725. The water absorption was 0.62%. The Sand
Equivalent test shows the specific limit 75% Min. The Bitumen by weight of 3.55%
and the compaction of Asphalt is 96%.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We are grateful to the Allah Almighty for the good health and wellbeing that
were necessary to complete this thesis.
We are very thankful to our supervisor Mr. Mumtaz Ali khan, Senior Lecturer,
Earth and Environmental Sciences; we appreciate the support from Professor Dr.
Tahseenullah Khan Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria

University Islamabad for allowing us to carry out our thesis project at NHA Lab.

We are very thankful to Sir Inayat Khan, Lab In charge for helping and
sharing his experience throughout the field work of our project and also we extend our

thanks to the whole staff as they are very cooperative.

We take this opportunity to express gratitude to all of the department faculty
members for their help and support throughout my degree .We are thankful to our
parents for their financial and moral support we needed to complete this task and our
degree program.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 01
INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction
1.2 Location and accessibility
1.3 Purpose of project
1.4 Methodology
CHAPTER 02
ENGINEERING GEOLOGY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Scope of Engineering Geology
AASHTO STANDARDS
CHAPTER 03
GEOTECHNICAL SOIL TESTING
3.1 Sieve Analysis
3.1.1 Applications
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.13 Procedure
3.14 Precautions
3.15 Calculations
3.16 Results
3.2 Atterberg Limits
321 Liquid Limit
3211 Application
3.21.2 Apparatus
3.2.13 Procedure
3214 Precautions

N NP

10
10
10
11
12
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15



3.2.15
3.2.2

3221
3.2.2.2
3.2.2.3
3224
3.2.2.5
3.2.2.6
3.2.3

3.24

3.24.1
3.24.2
3.24.3
3.24.4
3.245
3.2.4.6
3.25

3251
3.2.5.2
3.253
3.254
3.2.5.5
3.2.5.6

4.1

411
412
4.1.3
414
415
416
4.2

421

Results

Plastic Limit
Application
Apparatus
Procedure
Precautions
Calculations
Results
Plasticity Index
Modified Proctor Test
Application
Apparatus
Procedure
Precautions
Calculations

Results

California Bearing Ratio

Application
Apparatus
Procedure
Precautions
Calculations

Results

CHAPTER 04
GEOTECHNICAL AGGREGATE TESTING

Specific Gravity Test
Application
Apparatus

Procedure
Precautions
Calculations

Results

Sand Equivalent Test
Apparatus

16
16
16
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
25

28
28
28
28
29
29
30
30
30



4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
425

51

511

512

513

514
CONCLUSION
REFERENCES

Procedure
Sand Equivalent Formula
Precautions

Results

CHAPTER 05
GEOTECHNICAL ASPHALT TESTING
Bitumen Extraction test
Apparatus
Procedure
Calculations

Results

30
31
31
32

33
33
33
35
35
36
37



Figure 1.1
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3

Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 4.1
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2

FIGURES

Map of the study area

Mechanical Sieve Shaker

Cleaning of Sieve

Apparatus For determination of Liquid Limit and Plastic
Limit

Liquid Limit Graph

Method of rolling thread on glass plate
Moisture Density Relationship Graph
CBR Tester Machine

Unit load vs. Penetration Graph
Apparatus use in sand equivalent test
Centrifuge Extraction Machine

Passing % Vs. Sieve Size Graph

Vi

11
12
15

16
17
21
22
27
31
34
35



Table 2.1.

Table 2.2.

Table 2.3

Table 2.4.
Table 2.5.
Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.
Table 3.3.
Table 3.4.
Table 3.5.
Table 3.6.
Table 3.7.
Table 3.8.
Table 3.9.
Table 4.1.
Table 4.2.
Table 5.1.

TABLES

Classes of material for each layer according to AASHTO

standard

Gradation of coarse aggregate material through sieve

analysis
Classes of material for each layer

Gradation Analysis of fine Aggregate

Graduation Requirements of Sub-Base material

Sieve analysis test results

Liquid limit determination results
Plastic limit calculations

Plastic limit results

Atterberg limits graphical data
Modified proctor test results
Moisture density relationship graph results
CBR test results

CBR Blows results

Specific gravity calculations
Sand Equivalent test results

Bitumen Extraction test results

vii

13
16
18
18
19
21
21
25
26
30
32
35



