# MATERIAL TESTING FOR SOIL, AGGREGATE AND ASPHALT BEING USED IN ROAD CONSTRUCTION OF CPEC ROUTE ALONG PINDI GHEB TO TARAP, PUNJAB, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of B.S in Geology

## MUHAMMAD IBRAHIM KHAN

## MUHAMMAD NAUMAN ZIA

## MUHAMMAD USMAN GHANI

**Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences** 

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

#### ABSTRACT

The study area is part of Potwar Basin. The study objectives consist of evaluation of material testing for soil, aggregate and asphalt being used in road construction of CPEC route along Pindi Gheb to Tarap, Punjab, Pakistan. During field investigation different test pits were excavated as per project's specification along the purposed road alignment. Sub grade material falls in class A-1b. The liquid limit of sub grade material for soil testing is 24% while Plastic limit is 20%. The Plasticity Index (PI) is 4.0 % while above layers is non-plastic. The maximum dry density for sub grade is 2.632 gm/cc at moister content 10.2%. Using lab density CBR value was calculated for sub grade is 31.0%. The specific gravity for oven dry sample is 2.679 while apparent specific gravity is 2.725. The water absorption was 0.62%. The Sand Equivalent test shows the specific limit 75% Min. The Bitumen by weight of 3.55% and the compaction of Asphalt is 96%.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are grateful to the Allah Almighty for the good health and wellbeing that were necessary to complete this thesis.

We are very thankful to our supervisor Mr. Mumtaz Ali khan, Senior Lecturer, Earth and Environmental Sciences; we appreciate the support from Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad for allowing us to carry out our thesis project at NHA Lab.

We are very thankful to Sir Inayat Khan, Lab In charge for helping and sharing his experience throughout the field work of our project and also we extend our thanks to the whole staff as they are very cooperative.

We take this opportunity to express gratitude to all of the department faculty members for their help and support throughout my degree .We are thankful to our parents for their financial and moral support we needed to complete this task and our degree program.

## CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	
TABLES	

#### CHAPTER 01

## INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Location and accessibility	1
1.3	Purpose of project	2
1.4	Methodology	2

#### CHAPTER 02

#### **ENGINEERING GEOLOGY**

2.1	Introduction	3
2.2	Scope of Engineering Geology	3
	AASHTO STANDARDS	6

#### CHAPTER 03

### GEOTECHNICAL SOIL TESTING

3.1	Sieve Analysis	10
3.1.1	Applications	10
3.1.2	Apparatus	10
3.1.3	Procedure	11
3.1.4	Precautions	12
3.1.5	Calculations	13
3.1.6	Results	13
3.2	Atterberg Limits	14
3.2.1	Liquid Limit	14
3.2.1.1	Application	14
3.2.1.2	Apparatus	14
3.2.1.3	Procedure	15
3.2.1.4	Precautions	15

3.2.1.5	Results	16
3.2.2	Plastic Limit	16
3.2.2.1	Application	16
3.2.2.2	Apparatus	17
3.2.2.3	Procedure	17
3.2.2.4	Precautions	18
3.2.2.5	Calculations	18
3.2.2.6	Results	18
3.2.3	Plasticity Index	18
3.2.4	Modified Proctor Test	19
3.2.4.1	Application	19
3.2.4.2	Apparatus	19
3.2.4.3	Procedure	19
3.2.4.4	Precautions	20
3.2.4.5	Calculations	20
3.2.4.6	Results	21
3.2.5	California Bearing Ratio	22
3.2.5.1	Application	22
3.2.5.2	Apparatus	23
3.2.5.3	Procedure	23
3.2.5.4	Precautions	24
3.2.5.5	Calculations	24
3.2.5.6	Results	25

### CHAPTER 04

## GEOTECHNICAL AGGREGATE TESTING

4.1	Specific Gravity Test	28
4.1.1	Application	28
4.1.2	Apparatus	28
4.1.3	Procedure	28
4.1.4	Precautions	29
4.1.5	Calculations	29
4.1.6	Results	30
4.2	Sand Equivalent Test	30
4.2.1	Apparatus	30

4.2.2	Procedure	30
4.2.3	Sand Equivalent Formula	31
4.2.4	Precautions	31
4.2.5	Results	32

## CHAPTER 05

## GEOTECHNICAL ASPHALT TESTING

5.1	Bitumen Extraction test	33
5.1.1	Apparatus	33
5.1.2	Procedure	33
5.1.3	Calculations	35
5.1.4	Results	35
CONCLUSION		36
REFERENCES		37

## **FIGURES**

Map of the study area	2
Mechanical Sieve Shaker	11
Cleaning of Sieve	12
Apparatus For determination of Liquid Limit and Plastic	15
Limit	
Liquid Limit Graph	16
Method of rolling thread on glass plate	17
Moisture Density Relationship Graph	21
CBR Tester Machine	22
Unit load vs. Penetration Graph	27
Apparatus use in sand equivalent test	31
Centrifuge Extraction Machine	34
Passing % Vs. Sieve Size Graph	35
	Mechanical Sieve Shaker Cleaning of Sieve Apparatus For determination of Liquid Limit and Plastic Limit Liquid Limit Graph Method of rolling thread on glass plate Moisture Density Relationship Graph CBR Tester Machine Unit load vs. Penetration Graph Apparatus use in sand equivalent test Centrifuge Extraction Machine

## TABLES

Table 2.1.	Classes of material for each layer according to AASHTO	6
	standard	
Table 2.2.	Gradation of coarse aggregate material through sieve	7
	analysis	
Table 2.3	Classes of material for each layer	8
Table 2.4.	Gradation Analysis of fine Aggregate	8
Table 2.5.	Graduation Requirements of Sub-Base material	9
Table 3.1.	Sieve analysis test results	13
Table 3.2.	Liquid limit determination results	16
Table 3.3.	Plastic limit calculations	18
Table 3.4.	Plastic limit results	18
Table 3.5.	Atterberg limits graphical data	19
Table 3.6.	Modified proctor test results	21
Table 3.7.	Moisture density relationship graph results	21
Table 3.8.	CBR test results	25
Table 3.9.	CBR Blows results	26
Table 4.1.	Specific gravity calculations	30
Table 4.2.	Sand Equivalent test results	32
Table 5.1.	Bitumen Extraction test results	35